under Article 5.1 of the 1971 Fund Convention and names the 1971 Fund as the only defendant.  
The third writ, also naming the 1971 Fund as the only defendant, relates to a subrogated claim in 
respect of compensation payments made by the Skuld Club. 

Writ issued in respect of 119 claimants  

3.1.6 One hundred and nineteen claimants, all represented by one firm of loss adjusters, commenced 
legal action as co-plaintiffs by serving a single writ which names the shipowner, the Skuld Club 
and the 1971 Fund as defendants.  Eighty-seven claims (totalling £590 000) related only to fees